acquired/divested business.10 The item Capital movements include dividends due from the Life segment to
Baloise Group during 2016 and capital contributions to the Life segment business. Intercompany effects reflect
profit transfers from the Life Segment into other segments. Currency translation effects finally result from the
consolidation in Swiss Francs. In 2016, the closing adjustments include currency translation effects of CHF
-15m, the impact of intercompany effects which amount to CHF -34m and a dividend of -5m.

10The life insurance portfolio of Basler Leben AG Direktion für Deutschland has been sold to Frankfurter Leben-Gruppe in February 2017.
The transaction will be taken into account in the MCEV 2017.

   9

2.4. Sensitivities

Sensitivities are an important part of the MCEV analysis in order to judge those areas in which shareholder
value can change with experience. The following tables show changes in Baloise’s MCEV resulting from changes
in various economic and operating assumptions. These sensitivities follow the descriptions given in the
Methodology section below.

Table 5a – Baloise  Economic Sensitivities

  2015   2016

CHF Mio.
Δ MCEV in % Δ MCEV in %

Base Value 3'876 - 4'409 -

+50 bps to reference yields (as at 31.12.2015 +100 bps) 452 12% 166 4%

-50 bps to reference yields  (as at 31.12.2015 -100 bps) -588 -15% -164 -4%

10% decrease in equity / property values -477 -12% -531 -12%

25% increase in equity / property implied volatilities   -70 -2% -79 -2%

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -102 -3% -82 -2%

The MCEV is particularly sensitive to a decrease in equity / property values due to the high proportion of
property investments in the asset portfolio of Baloise’s Life Insurance business. The interest rate sensitivities
decreased compared to 2015. This decrease is mainly due to the reduced level of the sensitivity (+/- 50 bps per
31.12.2016 instead of +/- 100 bps previous year).

Table 5b – Baloise  Operating Sensitivities

  2015   2016

CHF Mio.
Δ MCEV in % Δ MCEV in %

Base Value 3'876 - 4'409 -

10% decrease in lapse rates 69 2% 51 1%

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 138 4% 131 3%

5% improvement in mortality assumptions – insurance 21 1% 11 0%

5% improvement in morbidity assumptions 45 1% 25 1%

5% improvement in mortality assumptions – annuity -59 -2% -53 -1%

1%-pt decrease for CNHR 46 1% 47 1%

Lower lapse rates keep the business on Baloise’s books for longer, increasing the average period over which
shareholder profits are earned. In some markets this positive impact is offset by lower projected profits on
surrenders. Overall the impact on Baloise’s 2016 MCEV is slightly positive (+1%). As expected, lower projected
expenses increase the MCEV. Mortality improvements affect different types of products in different ways. Lower
mortality rates increase profits on products with mortality risk and reduce profits on annuity-type products with
longevity risk. Improvements in morbidity increase the MCEV. Baloise also provides the sensitivity of the